202

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost ) DOCKET NO. 900001-EI
Recovery Clause and Generating )
Performance Incentive Factor ) ORDER NO. 23906

)

) ISSUED: 12-20-90

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman
THOMAS M. BEARD
BETTY EASLEY

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER _GRANTING MID-COURSE CORRECTION OF FUEL COST RECOVERY FACTOR
BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are
adversely affected files a petition for a formal proceeding,
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

On November 20, 1990, Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL")
filed a petition to revise the fuel adjustment factor previously
approved for January, February, and March, 1991. FPL alleged that
if the fuel adjustment factor is not increased, the utility will
experience a fuel cost underrecovery of $66.8 million, which is
approximately 9.4% of its estimated fuel and purchased power costs
for the current period. The utility pointed out that residual oil
prices increased approximately $3 per barrel over the prices
initially projected, and the net energy for load for October, 1990
was 8.9% higher than projected.

In Order No. 13694, issued in Docket No. 840001-EI, we
established a mid-course correction procedure to prevent
substantial fluctuations in customer bills resulting from large
unanticipated over- or underrecoveries:

When a utility becomes aware that its projected fuel
revenues, applicable to a given six-month recovery

period, will result in an over- or underrecovery in
excess of 10% of its projected fuel costs for the period,

DOCUMENT NUMZER-DATE
11242 DEC20 1580
1’SC-RECORDS/REPORTING




203

ORDER NO. 23906
DOCKET NO. 900001-EI
PAGE NO. 2

the utility shall so advise the Commission through a filing
promptly made. Failure to comply with this requirement will
result in the disallowance of interest on that portion of any
underrecovery in excess of 10%.

Order No. 13694 at 6.

The order also requires the utility to include a request for
hearing to revise the fuel adjustment factor if in its judgment
such revision would not be impractical. While FPL did not request
a hearing, it did request adjustment of the factors, effective with
meter readings scheduled on or after January 3, 1991 and continuing
through March 31. We find that it would not be practical to
schedule a hearing on FPL's petition at this time, and instead,
will take action in this Proposed Agency Action Order.

The underrecovery projected by FPL does not reach the 10%
level referenced in Order No. 13694, but the magnitude of the
amount, along with the importance of avoiding accumulation of a
large underrecovery, prompted the request for the mid-course
correction.

We have reviewed FPL's oil price projections and find them to
be reasonable, based on prices reported by Platt's Oilgram for
October and November, 1990. We estimate that the unit price of gas
will increase similarly. FPL also points to nuclear fuel and coal
cost changes as contributing to its projected underrecovery. At
the time we approved FPL's present fuel cost recovery factors in
August, 1990, we were aware that fuel prices would likely increase
due to the Iragi invasion of Kuwait.

By Order No. 21325, we approved a mid-course correction for
this utility in 1989. As reflected in that order, one of the
purposes of levelizing fuel cost recovery is to prevent consumer
"rate shock", which may be caused by volatile fuel prices. We find
that approval of the mid-course correction requested by FPL would
similarly help avoid excessive rate shock in that it will lessen
the accumulation of a fuel cost underrecovery. We therefore
approve the mid-course correction as requested by FPL.

We note that there has been no prudency review of FPL's fuel
estimates and expenditures, and we do not necessarily agree or
disagree with FPL's figures at this time. If the increase in fuel
recovery is not ultimately approved in the February, 1991 fuel
adjustment hearing, ratepayers will receive a refund with interest.



204

ORDER NO. 23906
DOCKET NO. 900001-EI
PAGE NO. 3

However, if we do not approve this mid-course correction but the
adjustment is ultimately approved in February, FPL would be
entitled to collect interest from its ratepayers. it: i=;
therefore, in the best interest of FPL's ratepayers to approve the
mid-course correction. We also find, as we did in connection with
this utility's last mid-course correction, that the magnitude of
the projected underrecovery makes it preferable to implement the
revised factors on January 3, 1991.

The factors derived for FPL's various rate classes have been
reviewed, and we find that they were calculated using the same
methods that have been accepted in the past. Attachment "A" to
this order shows the levelized, on-peak and off-peak factors for
each rate class and compares bills for 1,000 kWh of residential
consumption before and after the mid-course correction.

It is therefore

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Florida
Power & Light Company's Petition for Adjustment to its Fuel
Adjustment Factors is hereby granted. It is further

ORDERED that the factors shown in Attachment "A" hereto are
hereby approved, beginning with meters read on or after January 3,
1991. It is further

ORDERED that this docket remain open.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service commission, this _20th
day of DECEMBER i 1990 .

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

900001X.mer by: Yo, \lﬁ&m‘_/

Chiéf, Bureau &f Records




209

ORDER NO. 23900
DOCKET NO. 900001-EIX
PAGE NO. 4

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida  Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-
22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may
file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-
22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by
Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on

January 10, 1991 .

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest pericd.

If this order becomes final and effective on the date
described above, any party adversely affected may request judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas
or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in
the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of appeal
with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal
must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure.




23906
900001-EX

DOCKET NO.

ORDER NO.
PAGE 5

206

JOTAL FUFL COST POR THY PERIOD: Jomuary 1#91 = March 1991 DIVISION OF ELECTRIC AND GAS
Nete: This schedule reflacts o midoourss comeciion for FPL effective 11091 CATE  11vw
PACE 1 of )
FROPOSED PRESINT DIFFLRENCE
laasary 1991 - March 1991 October 1990 - December 1900
TOTAL FUEL COST CENTS FER KWH TOTAL FUEL COST CENTS PER KWH TOTAL FUEL COST CENTS PER KWH LINE LOSS
COMPANY Lavelued  Ow'Peak OftPeak Laveldsd  On/Trak Ok Levelized On/Pesk  OftPuak MULTIPLIER
Fla. Power & Light * 1 i 100 1m 1307 11 Q wet o) [N} Lot
Fla. Power Corp. 102 i 1563 Lan2 L 1343 0 o 000 co 1001
Tenpe Dectn m T 168 im T84 1ess oo © 0 0 w0 1L014m
Ol Powar 1w um 1D 1187 m 11D 0 a0 o o0 ¢ oo Loum
Marams (1) an o0 0 o am 0 o0 ©.000 Q.00 .00 0 00 101240
Fornand=a (143) s 0.0 © 0 L Qo o o 0.000 0 oo 0 o 1 Q00
* Raflects midiourse cormcton efecuve 1391
SOST POR | 000 KW RESDENTIAL SEAVICE (9
PRESENT:  Outelar 1990 - Decamber 190
Fla. Powur Fla. Power Tompa el Fla. Pblc
A Ligh Carp. Elactr Powar Mansnna  Fomendins
bam “am m R 0. an m nn [TF]
Fal ) oD uw nn U W u»
Ol Buchont ie X ] 1 200 aw (-2 ]
- Enarpy Consrveton oM 13 Lot 2.13 or om
Touad §75.46 $71.93 79.12 364,54 $61.2 1.6

PROPOSED: Jamsary 1991 = March 191

Fa Power Fa Power Tamps Oulf Fla. MMl
& Ligh Corp Elesing Powir Manasns  Fumandus
s W) “n 57 av o m 157 15
nn om un w1 nw 49 %) aw
v Bacdoms ied L i o o Q00
Caaiive oM n 107 813 017 oo
579.56 $71.53 $79.12 64 $1.02 N

DUTERENCE

Pa. Power Fla. Powsr Tamps Oull Pe. Paix
& Lighs Curp. Elsctra et Manemne  Femandas
B e L e™ (R om e
Pl ) % 2] o o o om
O Bachos oo Lw e LR L L8]
Comierrbiom 0.00 o 200 o L] 0.0
Total 4.50 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00

(1) Puml conts mchads purthamd poetr domand conts of 1023 for Mansses sod 0 872 coma KWH fov F o et asdoniial clase

@) Adpasiad for e loes ) Raflact o sidsowre cormition effsctive 1391 (4) Kates do ol i dode Ba 3% mdrens @
roes metipta Wl affecune TR0 (3) All clesens eacapt OSLD, (8) Ouif' s baas roses insbusle rets iscreas sMectve 1090, Decam No #9143 E1
(71 mcdades |99 x reband redeciion afeiuvs Oxtober | PO mrmegh Mant 199, Dok Na WO04TH-EL



207

23906
900001~-EI

DOCKET NO.

ORDER NO.
PAGE 6

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CENTS PER KWH BASED ON LINE LOSSES BY RATU QROUP DIVISION CF ELECTRIC AND GAS
Note: This schedule reflects o mideourse correction for FPL effective 10791 DATE 1w
FAGE 2 el )
POR THE PERIOD: Jesaary 1991 - Marmh 1991
WITHOUT LINE LOSS MULTIUMLIER LINE LOSS WITH LINE LOSS MULTIFLIER
COMPANY QROUP RATE SCHEDULES Laveluad * OwPrak Ol Peal MULTIPLIER Lavelued O/ TPeak O Peak
FraL A RS-1,08-1.5L-7 1788 v 1M 1003 1m 194 1484
A=l SL-1.0L-1 imns 0 oo % 0] 1 00136 1L 0 o <.000
] 0sD-1 164 1 10 1o0132 rm I PRE
< O3LD-1.C3-1 1'¢ ™ e (Rl ) im im 189
D OSLD-2.C3-1.08-1LMET 17 1™ 169 QTS 1T 19 167
E asLD-3).C3-) 1 i 1800 e 160 1 Ta4
r 571, 155T-1 10 e 0.99804% 1 180
L A Dratribution Sacondary Delivery 1402 i1 1 1.002% bt L rm mm
Al OL-1.5L-1 14 o0 2 oo 1.0a3% 140 00 S
] Distnibution Prmary Deliveny 140 m 1343 amiK 142 10 1044
[ Trassmismncs Delivery 1482 1M 2340 o510 1 4% 1m 1301
TECO A R3.08.T3 5m b3 ] 1ad Lo 47 1088 1
A=l 5L-1,20.0L-1.2 1y 0000 oo [E-100 ) 138 0 o (X ]
] OsD.OSLD m 1he 1448 0.0 m b - 1400
€ 15-1.15-) 1™ 104 1 464 0 Sabad 145 1T 1n
ouLr A 13.03,040,0%-) e m un Lo i 1x9 114
] L 2147 m n oM 113 1m o0
< 14 e m LD 09N 1008 1w 104)
D 03-1.08-1 114 2 oo ¢ 0 101228 11 o an o am
mue
JaLTC Y A R 108 [ o 0.0 PRt AN 0.0 X
] a3 5% o we 0o 1 oo 1847 0 o0 0o
¢ asd 3545 oo com 1 o0d 3548 L] o0
o O, OL-2, SL-2, sL-3, C3L 3214 oo 2o 1 oo 114 0 om © a0
E osLd W m 4 e
o 5LTNCE KW
Marasa A RST. RS e o.0m .o 101380 v LY oo
E os “m © o0 0w 9 WX A o oo
c asD %0 R o} 9 oo 0 w0 eI ¢ om 2 om
-] oL, oL-1 13 0.o0 om0 104380 HL LT L
| ] SL-1, SL-2. SL-3 2 908 .00 .00 0 810 1M o om 0.0

(1) Ovmap biom osams refleciad ou wlediie L1
@ lnformasamal Perposss Ouiy=081D ciass i Wlied sctual foul cont



208

ORDER NO. 23906
DOCKET NO. 900001-EI
PAGE 7
FULL AND PURCMASED POVIR COST RECOVERY CLAUSE CALCULATION DIVISION OF ELECTRIC AND GAS
DATE : 12/18/90
(STIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: Jancary 1991 - March 1991 PAGE 3 OF )
sesnemmsnsensnessFLORIDA POVER & LIGHT COMPANY--cvveeeeoen
Classtfication Classification Classification
Associated Associated Associated
num ICATION s o cents/ M
1 Fuel Cost of System Net Gemeration ((3) 225,418,600 9,875,600, 000 2.262%8
2 Spent NUC Fuel Disposal Cost (£2) 3,172,400 3,172,400,000 (o) 0.10000
1 Coal Car lnvestment 125,656 o 0.00000
4 Adjustments to Fuel Cost 5.816.000 ] 0.00000
5 TOTAL COST OF GENCRATED POWER 234,502,096 13,048,000, 000 1. 19046
6.Fuel Cost of Purchased Power - Firm [[8) 108, 580,000 5,791, 600,000 187414
7. Emergy Cost of Sch. C.X (conamy Purchases (Broker) ([§) 12,740,000 582,700,000 7.18637
8.[nergy Cost of [conomy Purchases (Non-Broker) (15) 1,208,400 3,300,000 2.14636
§.[nergy Cost of Sch.( Purchases ([9) 0 0.00000
10 Capacity Cost of Sch.l [conomy Purchases (L2) [ 0 0. 00000
1l Payments to Gualifying Facilities ((8a) 9,935,000 401,700,000 T.47324
17 10TAL COST OF PURCHASID POMIR 137,463 400 6.834,300,000 1.93821
13 TOTAL AVALLABLE KW 19,882, 300,000
14 Fuel Cost of [conomy Sales (Ul (1,163,700} (40,000,000) 7.9082%
15.Gain on [conomy Sales - 80T (£2A) (33%,200) (40,000.000)(a) 0.83800
16 Fuel Cost of Unit Power Sales (5L Partpts] (L7) (888, 500) (124,500,000) o.71217
17 Fuel Cost of Other Power Sales ((7) (1,122,600) (40,100,000) 2.799%
18.10TAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POVIR SALLS (3.511,000) (20%.000,000) 1.21268
19 Net Inadvertant Interchange (£4 0 0.00000
20 TOTAL FUfL AND WECT POVER TRANSACTONS 363,485,096 19,677,300, 000 1.84723
I Ket Unbilled (E4) 24,695,237 (a) 1,336 879,000 D 16417
11 Company Use ([4) 1,845,660 (a) 93,815,000 0.01221
3.1 8 D Loases ((4) 45,095,553 (o) 441,252,000 D mn
24 Adjusted System WM Sales 361, 485, 096 15,042, 349,000 2 4641
25 wolesale o Sales 4,457, 874 184,206,000 241642
M Jurisdictional KM Sales 155,002,222 14, 8% 073,000 4164
17 Jurisdictional KM Sales Adjusted for
Line Loss - 1.00035% 359,157,883 18,858,003, 000 2.41726
28 true-up * (derived in Attachment () 11,223,969 16,4%8 ©7),000 0. 075%
182 Final true-up Apr. 50-5ep. 90 » Est. Oct. 50-Dec. 90 33,503,218 14,858, 003,000 0.22549
29 Total Jurisdictional Fuxl Cost 310,381 852 14 858,073,000 2.01829
10 Bevenwe Tas Factor P — 1 01652
31 Fuel Cost Adjusted for Tases 276320
32.GrLE" 848 685 1, 8% 073,000 0 00Sro
11 Total fuel cost including GPIF 3,230,500 14, 8% 07).000  a%0
sessecsrensranss sessssessssnsnsas
34 Total Fuel Cost Factor Rounded
ﬂ 2.16%

to the Nearest 001 cents per W ( nd in onaﬂ-ml l pqu I and ? of

*Based on Jurisdictional Sales
(ffective dates for billing perposes: 1/3/91-3/0175.

{a) included for informetional purposes omly




209

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for approval of amended ) DOCKET NO 900686-EQ
cogeneration agreement between Florida )
Power & Light Company and AES Cedar Bay, ) ORDER NO. 3907

Inc. )

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman
THOMAS M. BEARD
BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
FRANK S. MESSERSMITH

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION

ORDER_APPROVING SECOND AMENDED
COGENERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN FLORIDA POWER
& LIGHT COMPANY AND AES CEDAR BAY, INC.

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Power Service Commission
that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will
become final unless a person whose interests are adversely affected
files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-
22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

CASE BACKGROUND

In accordance with Commission rules, AES Cedar Bay, Inc. (AES)
and Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) negotiated a contract for
the purchase of cogenerated firm energy and capacity dated May 6,
1988. Pursuant to Order No. 21468, issued June 28, 1989, the
Commission approved this agreement as amended on November 9, 1988.

On August 10, 1990, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) filed
a petition for approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for the
Purchase of Firm Capacity and Energy between AES Cedar Bay, Inc.
and Florida Power & Light Company. FPL contends that this second
revision is necessary in order to allow FPL to economically
dispatch the AES Cedar Bay facility. In its petition, FPL requests
that the Commission make the findings that: (1) the Amended
Agreement is reasonable, prudent and in the best interest of FPL's
ratepayers; (2) the Amended Agreement contains adequate security

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
11243 0EC20° 1830
- 75C-RECORDS/REPORTING



210

ORDER NO. 23907
DOCKET NO. 900686-EQ
PAGE 2

based on AES Cedar Bay's financial stability; (3) no costs in
excess of full avoided costs are likely to be incurred by FPL over
the initial term of the Amended Agreement; (4) all payments for
energy and capacity made by FPL pursuant to the Amended Agreement
may be recovered from FPL's customers; (5) FPL shall not be
required to resell the energy and capacity purchased pursuant to
the Amended Agreement to another electric utility as long as their
retention is the best interest of FPL's ratepayers; and, (6) the
Amended Agreement is consistent with the "determination of need"
granted by the Commission by Order No. 21491 issued on June 30,
1989.

petwee 10 g3 Powe and 2

AES Cedar Bay, Inc. Florida Power and Light Company timely filed
a Petition on Proposed Agency Action regarding that order. The
petition disputed the correctness of certain statements in the
order; to wit, the standard of comparison for negotiated contracts
for the sale of firm capacity and energy. The petition did not
request a hearing, but sought to preserve the right to a hearing.
The petition did seek the issuance of an amended order with
different language concerning the standard of comparison.

DISCUSSION

The Commission's current rules on the approval of negotiated
contracts require the comparison of the contract to the cumulative
present value of deferral of the statewide avoided unit. This
comparison was provided by AES and the Amended Agreement is shown
to be below the cumulative net present value of deferral of the
statewide avoided unit including a 20% risk factor. As part of its
petition, FPL provided a comparison of the Original and the Amended
Agreement to show that the Amended Agreement is projected to be
slightly below the Original Agreement on a cumulative present worth
basis. The figures provided by AES and FPL coincide and are shown
on Attachment A. We find that the amendments to the agreement are
virtually revenue neutral and are less than the value of deferral
of the applicable statewide avoided unit.

The Original Amendment stated that the initial committed
capacity of the facility will be "at least 180 MW and not greater
than 250 MW." This agreement was considered in concert with the
need determination proceeding for this project. The Amended




211

ORDER NO. 23907
DOCKET NO. 900686-EQ
PAGE 3

Agreement contains identical language. At the time of the need
determination proceeding, it was anticipated that the steanm
requirements of Seminole Kraft would limit the electrical output of
the AES facility to approximately 225 MW. A redesign in the
Seminole Kraft Mill has reduced its steam requirements and allowed
for a subsequent increase in the electrical output of the AES
Facility to approximately 250 MW. Since the language in the
Amended Agreement allows for a range of committed capacity, just
like the original agreement, we find that the Amended Agreement is
consistent with the determination of need granted by this
Commission pursuant to Order No. 21491.

In Docket No. 881570-EQ (the original contract petition) we
issued Order No. 21468 approving the contract and finding it
appropriate for cost recovery in accordance with Rule 25-17.083(2),
Florida Administrative Code. That rule defines three criteria to
be considered in making a determination of prudency for cost
recovery purposes. These criteria may be summarized as:

(a) The purchase can reasonably be
expected to result in the economic
deferral or avoidance of capacity
construction from a statewide
perspective;

(b) The cumulative present worth of the
payments for firm energy and
capacity are no greater than the
cumulative present value of the
deferral of the statewide avoided
unit; and

(c) The agreement contains adequate
security provisions to protect
ratepayers in the event AES Cedar
Bay fails to perform pursuant to the
terms of the agreement.

As previously stated, this Second Amended Agreement provides
for payments for energy and capacity which have cumulative net
present value of less than the cumulative present value of deferral
of the statewide avoided unit. The Second Amended Agreement
appears to contain greater security provisions for FPL's ratepayers
than the original agreement. The record is devoid of evidence



2172

ORDER NO. 23907
DOCKET NO. 900686-EQ
PAGE 4

suggesting any basis for altering our previous finding that "the
purchase...can reasonably be expected to result in the economic
deferral or avoidance of additional capacity construction by
Florida utilities from a statewide perspective." We therefore
find that this amended agreement meets the criteria of Rule 25-
17.083(2) and that payments for energy and capacity made by FPL
pursuant to the Amended Agreement may be recovered from FPL's
customers.

Since the agreement (1) contains adequate security for FPL's
ratepayers; (2) has a cumulative net present value of less than the
cumulative present value of deferral of the statewide avoided unit,
(3) is consistent with the determination of need granted by the
Commission in Order No. 21491, we find that the Amended Agreement
is reasonable, prudent and in the best interest of FPL's
ratepayers.

A finding that FPL should not be required to resell the
capacity and energy is not necessary or appropriate to make a
determination concerning the merits of this contract amendment. As
stated in Order No. 22424 "the question of whether FPL is required
to resell, and if so, at what price, is best addressed by this body
when such a transaction takes place or a substantially affected
person alleges that such a transaction should have taken place."

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
petition filed by Florida Power & Light Company for the approval of
the Amended Cogeneration Agreement with AES Cedar Bay, Inc. should
be and is hereby granted. It is further

ORDERED that the Petition on Proposed Agency Action filed by
Florida Power and Light Company is in this docket hereby dismissed.
It is further

ORDERED that if no substantially affected person timely files
a protest to this Notice of Proposed Agency Action, this docket
shall be closed. It is further

ORDERED that this Order shall become final wunless an
appropriate petition for formal proceeding is received by the
Division of Records and Reporting, 101 East Gaines Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on the




213

ORDER NO. 23907
DOCKET NO. 900686-EQ
PAGE 5

date indicated in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial
Review.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this
20th day of DECEMBER ' 1990 .

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

(SBEAL)

RVE:bmi
900686.bmi

by: kjLAd:;é*ﬂf**J

Chfef, Bureau of Records

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-
22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may
file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-
22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by



214

ORDER NO. 23907
DOCKET NO. 900686-EQ
PAGE 6

Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This

petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and

Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee,

Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on
January 10, 1991 F

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

If this order becomes final and effective on the date
described above, any party adversely affected may request judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas
or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in
the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of appeal
with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal
must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure.




ORDER NO.

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 7

23907
900686-E)

NPV (1990)

(

ATTACHMENT A

EEmEsoammausSTasas

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS PURSUANT TO
FPL/AES AHLNDED CONTRACT ($ 000)

1995
STANDARD

OFFER
CONTRACT

SEmEmEEmETme

$88,757
$94,228
$100,054
$106, 180
$112,715
$119,921
$127,316
$13%,081
5143,376
$152,201
$161,588
$171,513
$182,106
$193,235
$205,183
$217,788
$231,168
$245,370
$260,445
S?IG 44:

380 811

ORIGINAL
AGREEMENT

S0
$65,831
$68,701
$71,776
$75,038
$78,353
$81,873
585,465
$89,511
$93,094
596,498

$101,044
$105, 660
$110,500
5115, 696
$121,249
$126,890
$132,888
$139,1395
$146,124
$153,094
$143,357
$150,720
$159,642
$167,468

5(170 926

51 16 586

AMENDED
AGHLIHLHP
SO
=1V)
S50
$65,720
$68, 584
$71,652
$74,906
$78,214
$B1,726
$85,310
589,347
$92,922
596,320
$5100,854
$105, 460
$110, 238
$115,471
$121,009
5126,637
$132,620
$139,109
$145,820
$152,772
$143,015
$150, 1355
159,249
5167,051
$176,140

5669, 648

215



	Order Box 1-725
	Order Box 1-726
	Order Box 1-727
	Order Box 1-728
	Order Box 1-729
	Order Box 1-730
	Order Box 1-731
	Order Box 1-732
	Order Box 1-733
	Order Box 1-734
	Order Box 1-735
	Order Box 1-736
	Order Box 1-737
	Order Box 1-738



